

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CENTER FOR BIO-ETHICAL  
REFORM, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF  
HONOLULU, et al.,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE

*Counsel of Record*

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER

24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE

ANN ARBOR, MI 48106

(734) 827-2001

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING . . . . . ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . vi

OPINIONS BELOW . . . . . 1

JURISDICTION . . . . . 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . . . 1

ORDINANCE INVOLVED . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 3

    A. PETITIONERS’ AERIAL POLITICAL  
        SPEECH . . . . . 3

    B. THE HONOLULU ORDINANCE . . . . . 4

    C. FAA PRONOUNCEMENTS AND  
        REGULATIONS . . . . . 6

        1. FAA Notice . . . . . 6

        2. FAA Letter . . . . . 8

        3. FAA Handbook Changes . . . . . 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . . .	11
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS DECIDED AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH A DECISION BY THE COLORADO SUPREME COURT . . . . .	11
II. THE HONOLULU ORDINANCE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT . . . . .	15
A. THE NAVIGABLE AIRSPACE IS A FEDERALLY DESIGNATED PUBLIC FORM. . . . .	15
B. PETITIONERS’ AERIAL BANNERS ARE PROTECTED SPEECH . . . . .	18
C. THE HONOLULU ORDINANCE IS AN UNREASONABLE, CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION ON POLITICAL SPEECH . . . . .	20
1. The Honolulu Ordinance Is a Content- Based Regulation in Violation of the First Amendment . . . . .	21
2. The Honolulu Ordinance Is a Total Ban on an Entire Medium of Expression in Violation of the First Amendment . . . . .	22
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: 7/6/06 Circuit Court Order Denying Rehearing and Amending Opinion . . . . .	1a

Appendix B:	
7/6/06 Circuit Court Amended Opinion . . . . .	4a
Appendix C:	
11/9/04 District Court Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment; Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment . . . . .	28
Appendix D:	
Revised Ordinance of Honolulu . . . . .	57a
Appendix E:	
FAA Certificate of Authorization . . . . .	59a
Appendix F:	
FAA Notice . . . . .	65a
Appendix G:	
Excerpts from FAA Handbook . . . . .	68a
Appendix H:	
7/31/03 FAA letter . . . . .	77a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Banner Adver., Inc. v. City of Boulder</i> , 868 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1994) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix</i> , 154 F.3d 972 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	17
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973) . . . . .	16
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) . . . . .	21
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) . . . . .	21
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) . . . . .	15, 19
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) . . . . .	18
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Jamison v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 413 (1943) . . . . .	22, 23

<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) . . . . .	22
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) . . . . .	23
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) . . . . .	23
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) . . . . .	20, 21, 22
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>National Adver. Co. v. City of Orange</i> , 861 F.2d 246 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	19
<i>New York Magazine v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> , 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	16
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944) . . . . .	16
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n/Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 767 F.2d 1225 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) . . . . .	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) . . . . .	21
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield, Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978) . . . . .	14

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	21
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. County of Clark</i> , 152 F.3d 1136 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	21
<i>Schad v. Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) . . . . .	23
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) . . . . .	19
<i>Skysign Int'l, Inc. v. City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 276 F.3d 1109 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) . . . . .	18
<b>Constitutional Amendments</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 . . . . .	1
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	1
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
14 C.F.R. § 91.311 (2004) . . . . .	4, 6, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	2
49 U.S.C. § 40103 . . . . .	16
49 U.S.C. § 40103(b)(2)(A) . . . . .	5
Rev. Ordinance of Honolulu § 21-7.20 . . . . .	25
Rev. Ordinance of Honolulu § 21-7.30 (b), (c) . . . . .	24
Rev. Ordinance of Honolulu § 29-14.1 et seq. . . . .	25
Rev. Ordinance of Honolulu § 40-6.1 (1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 201 . . . . .	7
<b>Other</b>	
2 FAA Order 8700.1, <i>General Aviation Operations Inspector's Handbook</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
